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Frank Glasgow Tinker
(July 14, 1909 — June 13, 1939)
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Name Kill no. Date

Fuerza Aérea de la Republica Espaiola

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" 1937
Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" 1937
Leider, Benjamin David 1 13.02.1937
Allison, James William Marion "Tex" 1 18.02.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 1 14.03.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 16.03.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 1 20.03.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 2 20.03.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 17.04.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 2 17.04.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 3 17.04.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 3 02.06.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 4 02.06.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 4 14.06.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 5 16.06.1937
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 08.07.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 6 13.07.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 7 17.07.1937
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 8 18.07.1937
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Bell, Orrin D. ?
Daduk, Stephen 1 ?
Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ?
Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ?
Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ?
Koch, Charles August "Tiny" 1 ?
Koch, Charles August "Tiny" 2 ?
Leider, Benjamin David ?
Leider, Benjamin David ?
Peck, James Lincoln Holt ?
Peck, James Lincoln Holt ?
Peck, James Lincoln Holt ?
Peck, James Lincoln Holt ?
Peck, James Lincoln Holt ?
Aviacion de El Tercio, Aviazione Legionaira

Patriarca, Vincent Joseph 1 11.09.1936
Patriarca, Vincent Joseph 2 13.09.1936

Time

morning

11:30

16:45~

Number

NNl N N

Type

CR.32
He 51
CR.32 ? Heinkel
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
He 51
He 51
He 51
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
CR.32
Bf 109
Bf 109
CR.32
Heinkel
Heinkel
Heinkel
Heinkel
Heinkel
Heinkel
Heinkel
He 111
He 51
ela

ela

ela

ela

He 51
He 51
He 51
He 51
He 51
CR.32
CR.32

Result

destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
shared destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
probable
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
probable
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed
destroyed

unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed
unconfirmed

Nieuport Delage 52 ® destroyed
Nieuport Delage 52 ® destroyed

Plane type Serial no.

[$3& N, IS, IS IS, NS, IS, NS, NG, IS, IS 6, NS, S, I &) IS, l¢, I &, I é) o>l o>l )il e >N >l I )N I &) Ié, IS, IS IS IS, I, IS IS, IS, |

Fiat CR.32
Fiat CR.32

CA-056
CA-023
CA-022
CA-056

CA-058
CA-065
CM-070
CA-069
CM-023
CA-022
CM-023
CM-023
CM-023

Locality

Jarama area

Jarama area

Guadalajara area
Brihuega-Valdesor-Pajares
10 km SE Brihuega
Guadalajara area

Sarrion area

between the lines, Sarrion area

Teruel area

San lidefonso-Segovia area
Segovia

Huesca

Huesca area
Quejormas

Madrid area

Madrid area

Madrid area
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Cordova-Granada front
Madrid

Aragon front
Aragon front
Aragon front
Aragon front
Aragon front

Talavera area
Madrid area

Unit

La Calle Escuadrilla

La Calle Escuadrilla

La Calle Escuadrilla

La Calle Escuadrilla 1.
La Calle Escuadrilla

Kosakov Escuadrilla 2.
Kosakov Escuadrilla

La Calle Escuadrilla

Kosakov Escuadrilla

Kosakov Escuadrilla

La Calle Escuadrilla

Kosakov Escuadrilla

Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Kosakov Escuadrilla

Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Kosakov Escuadrilla

Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)

Kosakov Escuadrilla
Kosakov Escuadrilla
La Calle Escuadrilla
La Calle Escuadrilla

1® Squadriglia
12 Squadriglia
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Albert John "Ajax" Baumler
(April 17, 1914 — August 2, 1973)
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Name Kill no. Date Time Number Type Result Plane type Serial no. Locality Unit Comments

Fuerza Aérea de la Republica Espaiola

Allison, James William Marion "Tex" 1 18.02.1937 morning 1 CR.32 destroyed -15 Jarama area La Calle Escuadrilla 1.
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 16.03.1937 11:30 Ya CR.32 shared destroyed 1-15 CA-023 Brihuega-Valdesor-Pajares Kosakov Escuadrilla 2
Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 1 20.03.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-15 CA-022 10 km SE Brihuega Kosakov Escuadrilla

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 17.04.1937 1 He 51 probable -15 Sarrion area Kosakov Escuadrilla

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 2 17.04.1937 1 He 51 destroyed -15 between the lines, Sarrion area Kosakov Escuadrilla

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 3 02.06.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-16 CA-065 San lidefonso-Segovia area Kosakov Escuadrilla

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 4 14.06.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-16 CA-069 Huesca Kosakov Escuadrilla

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 08.07.1937 16:45~ 1 CR.32 probable 1-16 CA-022 Quejormas Kosakov Escuadrilla

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Bell, Orrin D. ? 1 Heinkel unconfirmed -15 Cordova-Granada front

Daduk, Stephen 1 ? 1 He 111 destroyed 1-15 Madrid

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" 1937 1 CR.32 destroyed -15 La Calle Escuadrilla

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" 1937 1 He 51 destroyed -15 La Calle Escuadrilla

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ? 1 He 51 destroyed 1-15

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ? 1 ela destroyed 1-15

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" ? 1 ela destroyed 1-15

Koch, Charles August "Tiny" 1 ? 1 ela destroyed 1-15 Kosakov Escuadrilla

Koch, Charles August "Tiny" 2 ? 1 ela destroyed 1-15 Kosakov Escuadrilla

Leider, Benjamin David 1 13.02.1937 1 CR.32 ? Heinkel destroyed -15 Jarama area La Calle Escuadrilla

Leider, Benjamin David ? 1 He 51 ~ -15 La Calle Escuadrilla

Leider, Benjamin David ? 1 He 51 ~ -15 La Calle Escuadrilla

Peck, James Lincoln Holt ? 1 He 51 unconfirmed 1-15 Aragon front

Peck, James Lincoln Holt ? 1 He 51 unconfirmed 1-15 Aragon front

Peck, James Lincoln Holt ? 1 He 51 unconfirmed 1-15 Aragon front

Peck, James Lincoln Holt ? 1 CR.32 unconfirmed 1-15 Aragon front

Peck, James Lincoln Holt ? 1 CR.32 unconfirmed 1-15 Aragon front

Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 1 14.03.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed -15 CA-056 Guadalajara area La Calle Escuadrilla

Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 2 20.03.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed -15 CA-056 Guadalajara area La Calle Escuadrilla

Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 3 17.04.1937 1 He 51 destroyed 1-15 CA-058 Teruel area La Calle Escuadrilla

Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 4 02.06.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-16 CM-070 Segovia Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 5 16.06.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-16 CM-023 Huesca area Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 6 13.07.1937 1 Bf 109 destroyed 1-16 CM-023 Madrid area Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 7 17.07.1937 1 Bf 109 destroyed 1-16 CM-023 Madrid area Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 8 18.07.1937 1 CR.32 destroyed 1-16 CM-023 Madrid area Lakeev Escuadrilla (12 Esc. Moscas)
Aviacion de El Tercio, Aviazione Legionaira

Patriarca, Vincent Joseph 1 11.09.1936 1 Nieuport Delage 52 @ destroyed Fiat CR.32 Talavera area 1% Squadriglia

Patriarca, Vincent Joseph 2 13.09.1936 1 Nieuport Delage 52 ® destroyed Fiat CR.32 Madrid area 1? Squadriglia
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Comments:

1. During the combat the Nationalist pilots claimed eight enemy aircraft for the loss of one CR32 while
the Republican pilots claimed seven enemy aircraft for the loss of five aircraft.
2. Shared with A. Nikolaj Zajcev

(a) The pilot, Carlos Colom Moliner, was killed.
(b) Claimed in a collision with Felix Urtubi Ercilla of the 2 Escuadrilla Lafayette.
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Fuerza Aérea de la Repriblica Espariola

Frank Glasgow Tinker Jr.

James William Marion "Tex"
Allison

Orrin D. Bell

Albert John "Ajax" Baumler

N/A

Stephen Daduk Benjamin Da\}id Leider

Harold Evans "Whitey" Dahl James Lincoln Holt Peck

Copyright © Jan J. Safafik



Polikarpov I-15 'Chato’, No 56, pilot Frank Glasgow Tinker Jr., 1st LaCalle squadron.

Polikarpov I-16 'Mosca' type 10, CM-023, pilot Frank Glasgow Tinker Jr.
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Aviacion de EI Tercio, Aviazione L egionaira

Vincent Joseph Patriarca
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Fuerza Aérea de la Republica Espafnola

Name Confirmed Probable Unconfirmed Comments
Tinker, Frank Glasgow, Jr. 8 - -

Baumler, Albert John "Ajax" 4.5 -

Koch, Charles August "Tiny" 2 -

Allison, James William Marion "Tex" 1 - -

Daduk, Stephen 1 - -

Leider, Benjamin David 1 - -

Bell, Orrin D. 0 - 7 1.

Dahl, Harold Evans "Whitey" 0 - 5 2.

Peck, James Lincoln Holt 0 - 5 3.

1. Orrin D. Bell is recorded with five victories. These cannot be substantiated. Source: Polak, Tomas - Esa
mezivaleéného obdobi (Part Two), in Aero Plastic Kits Revue, No.44, 1995.

2. Harold E. "Whitey" Dahl is recorded with five victories. These cannot be substantiated. Source: Flyers of
Fortune: American Airmen in the Spanish Civil War, http://www.libs.uga.edu/flyers/

3. James L.H. Peck has been documentered in some aviation history books as the first "Black Ace" during
the Spanish Civil War. On Aragon front he shot down three He51 and two Fiat C.R.32. Source: James
Lincoln Holt Peck: http://www.ebonywings.com/ewpages/ewabouttheartist/pages_jamespeck.html

Fuerza Aérea de la Republica Espafnola

Name Confirmed Probable Unconfirmed Comments

Patriarca, Vincent Joseph 2 - - 1.

1. Vincent Joseph Patriarca (Vincenzo Joseph Patriarca) was born in 1914 in New York from Italian parents
and was a neutralised American citizen. He went to Italy to learn the business of flying and enlisted in
the Regia Aeronautica (Gustavsson, Hakan: Biplane Fighter Aces from the Second World War,
http://surfcity.kund.dalnet.se/aces.htm). After the Spanish Civil War he returned to Italy and joined the
Regia Aeronautica. During World War Il he achieved one victory.
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